Self-Diffusion of Oligo- and Poly(ethylene glycol)s in Poly(vinyl alcohol)
Aqueous Solutions As Studied by Pulsed-Gradient NMR Spectroscopy
L. Masaro and X. X. Zhu*
Département de chimie, Université de Montréal, C.P. 6128, succursale Centre-ville,
Montréal, Québec, Canada H3C 3J7
P. M. Macdonald
Department of Chemistry and Erindale College, University of Toronto, 3359 Mississauga Road,
Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L5L 1A2

) 1
1 + ac2ν
(1)
k ) Fp exp(- ∆E
kBT) (2)
Table 1. Number- and Weight-Average Molecular
Weights (Mn and Mw) of OEG and PEG Samples Used in
the Diffusion Studies as Determined by SEC
average MW
sample theoretical MW Mn Mw Mw/Mn
EG 62
(EG)3 150 182 182 1.00
(EG)4 194 196 197 1.00
(EG)5 238 198 199 1.00
(EG)6 282 221 222 1.00
PEG-200 200 205 209 1.02
PEG-400 400 341 368 1.08
PEG-600 600 538 578 1.07
PEG-1000 1000 976 1038 1.06
PEG-1500 1500 1461 1532 1.04
PEG-2000 2000 2148 2246 1.04
PEG-4000 4000 4439 4626 1.04
A2τ ) A*2τ exp[-(γGδ)2(∆ - δ/3)D] (3)
Macromolecules, Vol. 31, No. 12, 1998 Oligo- and Poly(ethylene glycol)s 3881
listed in Table 2 are expressed as the root-mean-square (RMS)
fractional errors.